



Contact: Joey Buttitta

Title: Communications Manager/PIO

Phone: (805) 767-3400

Email: Joey.Buttitta@ventura.org

Approved: SW

Date: April 18, 2024

Release No.: 24-039

Registered Sex Offender Sentenced for Distributing Child Sexual Abuse Material

VENTURA, Calif. – District Attorney Erik Nasarenko announced today that Ronald Kenneth Rosen (DOB 07/15/57), formerly of Simi Valley, has been sentenced to 3 years 4 months state prison. He previously pled guilty on March 20, 2024, to one felony count of possession or control of child sexual abuse material (CSAM) while being a registered sex offender, and two felony counts for distributing CSAM. Rosen also admitted to three special allegations, including that he had a large quantity of CSAM in his possession.

Rosen had a prior conviction for possessing CSAM in 1997, and was ordered to register as a sex offender for the rest of his life.

In July 2021, the National Center for Missing and Exploited Children received a Cybertip from a web service provider, regarding emails that were detected as possibly containing known CSAM. A law enforcement investigation determined that Rosen was distributing CSAM going as far back as 2006. On multiple dates between 2006 and 2021, Rosen traded CSAM with others in an organized group using email. They also discussed their shared desire to sexually abuse children. On April 13, 2022, a search warrant was executed at Rosen's Simi Valley home. Images of children engaged in sexual conduct, including toddlers, were seized from Rosen's computers. He was arrested and has been in custody ever since.

Senior Deputy District Attorney Howard Wise, a member of the Ventura County District Attorney's Office Fraud and Technology Crimes Unit, prosecuted the case.

"Rosen found like-minded people on the Internet, and this legitimized for each other behavior that society uniformly abhors," Mr. Wise said. "We must end the sexual exploitation of children in every form."

The criminal investigation was conducted by the Ventura County District Attorney's Bureau of Investigation, Simi Valley Police Department, Federal Bureau of Investigation, and the Southern California High Tech Task Force.

Case: 2022008982
Defendant Information:

Ronald Kenneth Rosen (DOB 07/15/57) Simi Valley

## Charges:

- PC 311.11(a) Possession or control of child pornography
- (2 counts) PC 311.1 Possession of child pornography and offer to distribute

## **Special Allegations**

- CRC 4.421(a)(8) The manner in which the crime was carried out indicates planning, sophistication, or professionalism
- CRC 4.421(a)(10) The crime involved a large quantity of contraband
- CRC 4.421(a)(7) The defendant received concurrent sentence

